Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018

efg

7.00 pm at the
Wallington County Grammar School, Croydon Road, Wallington, SM6 7PH
To all members of the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Joyce Melican
Councillor Marian James
Steve Cook, Manuel Abellan, Pathumal Ali, Neil Garratt,
Sunita Gordon, Edward Joyce, Nick Mattey, Jayne McCoy,
Nighat Piracha and Muhammad Sadiq

Community
Charlotte Watson, Alcester Court Residents’ Association
Representatives Kris Kumar, Apeldoorn Residents' Association
Sandy Goodwin, Beddington Community Forum and Beddington
(non-voting):
North Neighbourhood Forum
Duncan Fisher, Bute Gardens Residents Association
Ann Eade, Carshalton on the Hill Resident Association
Paul Lane, Flight Path Residents' Association, Friends of
Rounshaw Open Space
Robin Cain, Friends of Roundshaw Open Space
Katharyn Jones, Mellows Residents' Association
Thelma Cranford, Moorlands Residents' Association
Glenise Coxon, Onslow Gardens Residents' Association
Keith Knight, Springboard Residents' Association
Colin Wadeson, Woodcote Avenue Road Fund Committee
Jim Simms, Woodcote Green Residents' Association
Rita Mullins, Friends of Beddington Park
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
The council allows and welcomes any recording, photographing or filming of the
proceedings of a council meeting or use of social media by any member of the public,
media or councillor subject to it focusing on, and not disrupting, the meeting. Mobile
devices can interfere with the wireless microphones and induction loop, and if that is the
case the Chair may require that such devices are turned off. In order to facilitate the
recording of meetings, members of the public or media are encouraged to contact
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.
Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
16 February 2018
Enquiries to: Charles Yankiah, Committee Services Officer
Tel: 0208 770 4990 Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1.

Welcome and introductions

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Declarations of interest

4.

Minutes of previous meeting

1-6

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October
2017.
5.

Appointment of Community Representatives
To consider an application that has been received for the appointment of a
Community Representative.
Indicative timing: 5 mins

6.

Update from the Safer Neighbourhood Team
To receive an update on the three ward priorities in the area, and community
safety issues.
Indicative timing: 0 minutes

7.

Petition: Safer Traffic Management on Stanley Park Road and
surrounding roads

7 - 10

To consider a petition from Rebecca Donohoe (in association with Carshalton
Fields Residents Association) as submitted to the Council on 26 October 2017.
Indicative timing: 10 mins
8.

War Graves

11 - 12

Councillor Penneck to present a project to raise awareness and commemorate
the First World War servicemen and women who are buried in Bandon Hill
Cemetery.
Indicative timing: 10 mins
9.

Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour in Beddington Park
Andrew Chandler, Neighbourhood Manager to present on the progress of the
recommendations agreed at the Local Committee on 10 October 2017.
Indicative timing: 25 mins

13 - 20

10.

The Sutton Plan

21 - 38

To receive a presentation on the background of what The Sutton Plan is, work
done to date and the future direction.
Indicative timing: 30 mins
11.

Recommendations Tracker

39 - 42

The recommendations tracker allows Committee Members to monitor
responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or requests
for further actions. This is updated following each Committee. Once an item is
completed it will be removed from the tracker.
Indicative timing: 10 mins
12.

Public Realm Projects & Neighbourhood Grants

43 - 46

The Locality Lead Officer will present a report to the Committee, which outlines
new public realm schemes for approval and gives an update on the progress of
current schemes.
Indicative timing: 10 minutes
13.

Highways Updates
The Principal Highways Engineer to give an update on Highways projects in
the ward areas.
Indicative timing: 0 minutes

14.

Public Question Time
This item is an opportunity for members of the public to raise points or
questions about local issues that are not already on the agenda.
If you wish to submit a question prior to the meeting, please send it to
localcommittees@sutton.gov.uk at least 5 days in advance and we will
endeavour to obtain a written response for the meeting.
Please be aware your question and name will be published in the minutes of
the meeting.
Indicative timing: 10 minutes

15.

Any urgent items brought forward at the discretion of the Chair
The Chair must approve the reason for the urgency.

47 - 54

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
10 October 2017

BEDDINGTON AND WALLINGTON LOCAL COMMITTEE
10 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS:

Councillor Joyce Melican (Chair), Councillor Marian James (ViceChair) and Councillors Steve Cook, Manuel Abellan,
Pathumal Ali, Neil Garratt, Sunita Gordon, Edward Joyce,
Nick Mattey, Jayne McCoy and Muhammad Sadiq

ABSENT:

Councillor(s) Nighat Piracha

18. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The chair welcomed all those present.
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Nighat Piracha and Councillor Pathumal
Ali for lateness.
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests made.
21. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that the minutes from the meeting held on the 11 July 2017 be
agreed and signed as an accurate record.
22. ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DISCRETION OF
THE CHAIR
The Chair brought forward an urgent item relating to the selling of Christmas trees
in Beddington Park.
The Chair invited Mark Dalzell, Head of Neighbourhood Services to provide details
to the committee regarding the issue. It was explained that:
 The parks contractor Idverde have proposed leasing part of Beddington
Park to Pines & Needles to sell Christmas trees to generate income for the
park.

1

Agenda Item 4

Page 2
Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
10 October 2017

 Lead officers have with consulted senior officers and ward councillors on
their views on this proposal
 Several locations have been considered and it is likely that Pines & Needles
will reject to use Beddington Park.
 Any final decision is unlikely to take place in 2017, but the proposal could be
looked at again in the future
 Officers have considered the impact on local businesses and environmental
considerations of selling Christmas trees.
The Chair informed the committee that the Head of Neighbourhood Services and
Councillor James will be available for any questions outside the meeting during
item 9 on the agenda.
23. TACKLING ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN BEDDINGTON PARK
Andrew Chandler, Neighbourhood Services Manager, presented the report.
The committee then entered into a breakout session to engage in discussion
regarding the recommendations detailed at 5.17 to 5.23 of the report.
The Chair confirmed that the notes of the breakout session will be looked at by
officers, and a further report will be brought back to the local committee
Members raised concerns about the level of fines and a potential for overzealous
use of the fines. Andrew Chandler, confirmed that officers will be engaging with the
police to decide what any enforcement will look like.
Members also raised concerns regarding the health and safety of gas cylinders
being brought onto the park.
RESOLVED that:
1. It be agreed to delegate the decision regarding the options and implement
the recommended options in 5.17 to 5.23 to the Strategic Director of
Environment, Housing and Regeneration in consultation with the
Beddington and Wallington Local Committee and the relevant Ward
Councillors.
2. An update on this work is provided to the next Beddington and Wallington
Local Committee meeting.
24. ORDER OF ITEMS
The Chair announced that the next item to be taken on the agenda would be item
9.

2

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
10 October 2017

25. HIGHWAYS UPDATES
Ian Price, Team Leader for Strategy & Commissioning, presented the report.
Members and Community Representatives asked when progress would be made
on the Clyde Road and Tharp Road scheme. The Team Leader for Strategy &
Commissioning said the team was currently struggling with resource and are
looking to recruit more officers to work on these projects. It is hoped progress will
be made within the next two months.
Members requested that a new scheme for double yellow lines on Cranley/Stanley
Gardens be added to the list. The Team Leader for Strategy & Commissioning
explained that double line lines are only being considered under the Parking
Strategy, and confirmed he would check whether funding this scheme had already
been approved.
Jim Simms, of Woodcote Green Residents’ Association, said the scheme for
modifications around Woodcote Green/Sandy Road South appears to be missing
from the list and it has been ongoing for 4 years. The Team Leader for Strategy &
Commissioning confirmed he would chase for an update on this.
Members asked for updates on Coomber Way and the parade on Stafford Road.
The Team Leader for Strategy & Commissioning said the key issue for Coomber
Way was to ensure that there was access for large vehicles. In terms of Stafford
Road it was advised that the Parking Manager, Matt Donaldson had met with Mr
Coughlan regarding Stafford Road and he would be happy to share the feedback
with Councillors.
Councillor Pathumal Ali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Highview School, as
her children attend the school.
RESOLVED: that the progress made towards implementing the 2016/17 and
2017/18 LIP traffic schemes and local highways issues as set out in the report be
noted.
26. RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer, presented the report.
RESOLVED: that the contents of the tracker be noted
27. UPDATE ON NEW WASTE & RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE

3

Agenda Item 4

Page 4
Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
10 October 2017

Mark Dalzell and Andrew Chandler, gave a wider update on the neighbourhood
service team and service areas including parks, street cleansing, and the waste
and recycling collection service.
Members asked who maintained the Wallington Library and Jubilee Memorial
Gardens, and how leaves are being cleared in flood risk areas. The
Neighbourhood Service Manager explained the gardens are maintained by Idverde
and the Council. Veolia are targeting flooding areas that are known to have issues
with leaves and specific areas or concern can be reported to Veolia via their
website.
Members sought clarification on whether there was a rota for street sweeping.
Scott Edgell of Veolia explained that all sweeping is scheduled, but if standards fall
in area, crews will cover the area again.
Local residents said that following missed collections on Forest Drive, they were
told that bins left on the highway can be liable to legal action and they were
surprised by this response. The Head of neighbourhood Services explained legal
action is only pursued in specific circumstances, such as holding parking spaces
with bins, and the Neighbourhood Serviced Team would be happy to meet with
residents to discuss the issues they are having.
Members asked where the 350 tonnes of Sutton food waste collected in June, was
disposed. Scott Edgell of Veolia said all food waste is taken to the Beddington
Lane Facility and Veolia have no responsibility for disposal.
28. PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS
Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer, presented the report
Members gave further details regarding the specifications of the ‘Silent Soldiers’
recommended for installation in the report.
The chair motioned for the recommendation at 2.2 of the report to be amended to
approve 1,840 of revenue funding for the installation and removal of two ‘Silent
Soldiers’ for armistice day
The motion was seconded by Councillor Cook.
Members suggested that the Council could save costs by removing the silent
soldiers themselves. Locality lead officer, explained this was not possible due to
health and safety.

4

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
10 October 2017

RESOLVED that:
1. £9,675 of revenue funding be agreed for additional festive lights in Manor
Road, Woodcote Road and Stafford Road
2. £1,840 of revenue funding be agreed for the installation and removal of
‘Silent Soldiers’ for Armistice Day
3. £8,018 of Local Transport funding be agreed to convert the informal
crossing at ‘The Chase’ into a zebra crossing
4. Addendum report
29. APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES
RESOLVED: that Rita Mullins be appointed to represent the Friends of Beddington
Park on the Beddington & Wallington Local Committee with Janet Emberson
appointed as her substitute.
30. NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS
The Locality Lead Officer reminded the committee of the remaining funds of £3156
of funding available for neighbourhood grants. The funding needs to be spent by
the end of the financial year.
31. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
Sandy Goodwin, of Beddington Community Forum and Beddington North
Neighbourhood Forum, reported that following the introduction of a 20mph limit in
Beddington Lane the police have said they are unable to enforce limits under
30mph. She questioned what the council will do to rectify this. Ian Price, Team
Leader for Strategy & Commissioning, explained that 20mph limits and traffic
calming can be enforced by the police, if the appropriate traffic signs and road
markings are in place. This would be followed up outside of the meeting.
Members reminded the committee that the Wallington Christmas lights will be
switched on, on the 24 November 2017.

The meeting ended at 9.12 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

Agenda Item 4

Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7

Report to:
Report title:
Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:

Agenda Item 7

Beddington and Wallington Local
Date: 27 February 2018
Committee
Report on Petition for Safer Traffic Management on Stanley Park
Road and the surrounding roads
Warren Shadbolt - Assistant Director Environment, Housing and
Regeneration (Safer and Stronger Communities)
Wallington South

Chair of Committee/Lead Councillor Joyce Melican
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Ian Price, Team Leader Strategy and Commissioning, 020 8547 5934
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:
● An Open Council
● A Green Council
● A Fair Council
● A Smart Council
Open/Exempt:
Open
Signed:

Date:

14 February 2018

Glenn Phillips
Acting Assistant Director Environment, Housing
and Regeneration (Safer and Stronger
Communities)

1.

Summary

1.1

To consider a report relating to the petition on new safer traffic management on Stanley Park
Road and surrounding roads as submitted by e-petition to the council on 26 October 2017 and
which closed on 9 December 2017. It is highlighted that Stanley Park Road runs through two
Local Committee areas, in Carshalton and Clockhouse and Beddington and Wallington,
and as such the same report will be considered by both Committees.

2.

Recommendations
The Beddington and Wallington Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Acknowledge the petition, and note that this report was also considered by the Carshalton
and Clockhouse Local Committee on 20 February 2018.

2.2

Note that traffic surveys will be undertaken in March 2018, to measure traffic volumes and
speeds, as requested using funding in the current Local Implementation Plan (LIP) allocation.

2.3

Note that all the matters identified as concerns in the petition prayer will be considered, and
proposals developed as part of the delivery of the LIP Schemes, which were approved for

Agenda Item 7

Page 8

implementation in 2018/19 by the Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee on 1
February 2018.
3.

Ba
[...]
n Stanley Park
Road, between Dalmeny Road and Boundary Road.

4.3

The remaining issues mentioned in the petiton relate to specific areas solely within Carshalton
and Clockhouse Local, and as such have been considered at the meeting of that Committee
on 20 February 2018. For the Committees information those issues have been listed below for
completeness.

4.4

Carshalton and Clockhouse issues - Two previous areas of concern for this Local Committee
relate to the parking and traffic associated with the area around Waverley Way/Warnham

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

Court Road/Crichton Road area, and Stanley Park Road itself. Officers have visited the areas
previously, and have observed that at school drop-off and pick-up times there are safety and
congestion issues in the area, although the vehicles are parked legally and therefore not in
contravention. There have also been observations of the traffic speed issues that have been
highlighted on Stanley Park Road.
4.5

The peition has highlighted Beeches Avenue as an area of concern, with pedestrian crossing,
traffic and safety issues. A LIP Scheme has also been approved for this road in the 2018/19
Capital Programme.

5.

Options Considered

5.1

The first issue listed in the petition is for works to monitor traffic volume and speed on Stanley
Park Road and Beeches Avenue. Officers can advise that there is a current budget in the
2017/18 LIP allocation which can be utilised to undertake the data collection for LIP schemes
scheduled to start in the following year. Location plans for the proposed monitoring sites will
be agreed with Ward Councillors and Lead petitioners, to ensure those areas of concern are
being covered.

5.2

The points raised in the petition prayer will all be dealt with during the scheme development
phase, and officers will discuss the most appropriate way of managing that process with Ward
Councillors. Options could be to hold a series of public meetings where nominated
representatives from roads in the area attend, such that there are manageable numbers of
people involved in these discussions, where those representatives can then feedback to their
neighbours. Given that the funding for these schemes is released in April 2018, it is
suggested that these engagement/consultation meetings should be scheduled for May/June,
to allow officers to review traffic data that will be collected in March/April.

6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

The financial implications related to the petition have been referenced above, in as much as
the traffic and speeds surveys referred to are being funded out of a current LIP allocation for
scheme monitoring in 2017/18.

6.2

Further reference has been made to the two approved LIP schemes for 2018/19, whereby
£65,000 has been approved for thre Waverley Way/Warnham Court Road/Crichton Road area
and Stanley Park Road scheme, and £47,000 for Beeches Avenue.

6.3

Officers advise that should it become apparent during the scheme development stage that
there is likely to be insufficient funds to deliver all the elements identified, then the Committee
can consider including a further submission through the LIP Submission for the 2019/20
Capital Programme.

Page 10

Agenda Item 7

Legal
6.4

There are no specific legal issues arising, but any consultation required will be undertaken in
accordance with the relevant Regulations and Best Practice.

7.

Appendices and Background Documents
Appendix letter

Title

None

Background documents
None

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Date: 14 February 2018

Consultation with other officers
Finance

Yes

Al Mawji

Legal

Not required

N/A

Equality Impact Assessment
required?

Not required

N/A

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

Briefing for Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
SUTTON REMEMBERS WORLD WAR 1: OUR WAR GRAVES
Summary
This briefing paper informs the Committee about a project to raise awareness and
commemorate First World War servicemen and women who are buried in Bandon Hill
Cemetery.
Background

[...]
r support for young families at risk of
disadvantage – collaborating on a new approach to early intervention
that brings together midwives, health workers, children’s centres, social
workers and the voluntary sector with the aim of creating a more
rational, single point service.

Page 32

Age UK - Sutton were recently announced as lead partner for this work.
The aim will be to work towards making Sutton an ‘age friendly’ borough
in line with World Health Organisation (WHO) guidelines and also
focusing on loneliness and isolation.

Agenda Item 10

3. Supporting older people

4. Making Sutton a better place for all age groups
Page 33

Working together to make the borough a more attractive place to live,
work and play for all age groups, maximising our potential for economic
growth and forestalling the potential ‘missing generation.’

Agenda Item 10

Public service leadership programme
Ongoing engagement activity
Data collaboration
An integrated approach to our communications

Page 34

1.
2.
3.
4.

Agenda Item 10

Support Offer

Our Shared Goal

Page 35

‘A new beginning for Sutton, bringing public sector partners,
businesses and the voluntary sector together to develop a new
model of public services for the benefit of residents’

Agenda Item 10

1)

Page 36

2)

Each table to choose one of the priorities - what are your
thoughts, what would you change, what would you improve,
how can things be done differently?

Agenda Item 10

Discussion

Are these the right priorities, if not where should we put our
energies in the future?

Further contributions?

Website: http://www.thesuttonplan.org
Page 37

Twitter:

Agenda Item 10

Public engagement events: Feb-March - We will publicise our
public engagement events when we have a fixed schedule

This page is intentionally left blank

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018
Recommendation Tracker
The recommendation tracker allows Committee Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recomme
[...]
ded to:

2.1.

Note the progress made towards implementing the 2017/18 LIP highway schemes and
addressing local highways issues, as set out in the report.

Agenda Item 13

Page 48

3.

Summary

3.1.

This report provides an update on the progress of the following projects:● a summary of the 2017/18 LIP highway schemes.
● current Local Committee highway issues.
Both of these are summarised below, and please note that further detail on the status of each
project is provided later in the report:

Summary of 2017/18 LIP Schemes
Location

Issues

Options/Solution

Status

Stafford Road /
Woodcote Road
Phase 2

Collisions between motorists and
pedestrians.

Review of junction
timings is ongoing.

Foresters
Drive/Sandy
Lane
South/Water
Rise/Wordsworth
Road junction

Inadequate pedestrian crossing
facilities; speeding vehicles
through junction.

Improve the non
motorised user
(NMU) facilities
and traffic flow at
this junction.

Bridge
Road/Roundsha
w
Downs/Wallingto
n North

Three sites identified to be
assessed as a joint scheme to
cover inadequate cycle-links,
and opportunities to improve
infrastructure.

Identify network of
desired routes and
develop scheme.

Butter
Hill/Leachcroft
and Caledon

Speeding issues highlighted in
some roads within this area.

Create a 20mph
zone.

Junction
assessments did
not provide a
deliverable
scheme based on
three initial
options.
Consultant is
re-assessing the
junction layout,
from a more
holistic approach.
Feedback on
options received
from Members,
and layouts being
amended to reflect
this, prior to
engagement.
Elements being
considered where
route crosses
Stafford Road
junction. Review
of route needed
with Cycle
Representatives
and interested
Councillors.
Details shared with
members and
informal

Page 49

Agenda Item 13

Roads 20mph
zone

consultation being
prepared for
distribution.
Current Highway Issues

Location

Issues

Origin of
issue/scheme

Status

One-Way system
Tharp Road

Tharp Road is being used as a
rat-run during morning

Minutes of the meeting

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018

BEDDINGTON AND WALLINGTON LOCAL COMMITTEE
27 February 2018 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillor Joyce Melican (Chair), Councillor Marian James (ViceChair) and Councillors Steve Cook, Manuel Abellan,
Pathumal Ali, Neil Garratt, Sunita Gordon, Edward Joyce,
Nick Mattey, Jayne McCoy, Nighat Piracha and
Muhammad Sadiq

32. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed all those present.
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Manuel Abellan for lateness.
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
After the meeting, Councillor Cook notified the Chair and the Clerk that he should
have declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 36, as his wife, Pauline Cook was
now appointed as a Community Representative to the Committee.
35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that the minutes from the meeting held on the 10 October 2017 be
agreed and signed as an accurate record.
36. APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES
RESOLVED: that Pauline Cook be appointed to represent the Onslow Gardens
Residents Association and Alan Carroll be appointed to represent Friends of
Beddington Park on the Beddington & Wallington Local Committee.
37. UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM
RESOLVED: that the Safer Neighbourhood Team update from Sgt Pete Nicholson
be noted.

1

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018

38. PETITION: SAFER TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ON STANLEY PARK ROAD
AND SURROUNDING ROADS
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the lead petitioner Rebecca Donohoe, spoke to
the Committee on behalf of the residents of Carshalton Fields and welcomed the
recommendation of the report, thanking Officers and Ward Councillors for their
assistance.
Ian Price, Team Leader Strategy & Commissioning, Highways & Transport, briefly
responded by presenting the report and informing the Committee that some
investigative work needed to be completed in relation to controlled crossing points
and radar signs before the scheme can be considered.
RESOLVED: that the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee –
1. Noted the petition and noted that the report was also considered by Carshalton
and Clockhouse Local Committee on 20 February 2018.
2. Noted that traffic surveys will be undertaken in March 2018, to measure traffic
volumes and speeds, as requested using funding in the current Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) allocation.
3. Noted that all the matters identified as concerns in the petition prayer will be
considered, and proposals developed as part of the delivery of the LIP
Schemes, which were approved for implementation in 2018/19 by the
Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee on 1 February 2018.
39. WAR GRAVES
Councillor Penneck presented the information to the Committee relating to the War
Graves.
RESOLVED: that the project to raise awareness and commemorate the First
World War servicemen and women who were buried in Bandon Hill Cemetery be
noted.
40. TACKLING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN BEDDINGTON PARK
Andrew Chandler, Neighbourhood Services Manager, presented the report.
Local residents enquired about how the changes would be communicated to the
local residents, out of borough people not just visiting the park but causing
problems for local residents, fixed penalty notices and the income being generated
by the new contractors.
2

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018

Members raised concerns regarding the income that will be generated, the terms
of the contract, ensuring the communications is inclusive and does not exclude the
BME groups within the community and how enforcement will be managed.
Andrew Chandler informed the Committee that the concerns raised regarding the
contractors have been captured in the terms and condition of the contract, being
finalised during mobilisation and there will be key performance indicators
monitored and reviewed during and after 6 months when the trial will end. There
will be a communication strategy that will look at how the messages are
communicated to the local community and out of borough as well in relation to
enforcement, costs and abiding by the park bye laws as well as the changes in the
arrangements for parking and enforcement.
RESOLVED that the update be noted.
41. THE SUTTON PLAN
Jessica Crowe, Assistant Director of Customers, Commissioning & Governance,
provided an update on The Sutton Plan and how the Council and other local
agencies were working together.
The public and Committee Members were invited to participate in table top
discussions regarding the priorities.
A representative from each of the 3 tables provided feedback to the Committee on
what was discussed and the concerns raised by local residents as follows:
 Tackling Domestic abuse and its causes - Residents should play a bigger
role in shaping services
 Supporting older people - The focus on making Sutton an age friendly
borough is good! Thought should be given on the definition of older people
and how we can use ‘older people’ as assets to the community. A particular
issue with this demographic is the transfer out of hospital. There needs to
be more work done to make this process easier on the patient, especially on
the communication front.


Providing early help for vulnerable families - There are some really good
organisations in Sutton that are supporting this - namely Homestart who run
a particularly effective befriending programme. In the short term, a parenting
programme would help struggling families. A longer term approach would
be to find a way to track the flow of a child through the system.

3

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018



Making Sutton a better place for all ages - Need to think about how to
develop an infrastructure for volunteers to thrive, ensuring that it is inclusive
of all including the BAME community and the disabled community. Thought
also needs to be given to those who are digitally excluded.



Wellbeing groups need to be promoted widely.



Other things The Sutton Plan could focus on include o Social isolation of all ages not just older people. How can people in
their 20s and 30s be supported.
o Creating better role models
o Dealing with antisocial behaviour in Beddington North
o Supporting marginalised communities on the borders of Beddington
North

RESOLVED: that the presentation and update be noted and the concerns and
feedback provided be taken into consideration as final version of The Sutton Plan
is developed.
42. RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer, presented the report.
Councillor Cook and local residents raised concerns relating to Cranley/Stanley
Gardens and Woodcote Green/Sandy Lane South LIP Scheme and the length of
time the schemes has taken to be implemented.
Ian Price informed the Committee that in relation to the Cranley/Stanley Gardens
scheme the resolution of the Committee to agree the scheme could not be found
and he will endeavour to search further and to keep the Committee updated. He
also confirmed that the Woodcote Green/Sandy Lane South LIP Scheme would be
implemented in March/April 2018.
RESOLVED: that the contents of the tracker be noted
43. PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS & NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS
Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer, presented the report.
Councillor McCoy enquired if the concerns raised by the Sherwood Hill,
Headteacher relating to the Sherwood Hill School to include drop kerbs as part of
the scheme would be included in the work to be done.

4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018

Claire Smith informed the Committee that the £4,000 of LTF funding for Sherwood
Hill School to keep clear markings does not include “drop kerbs” work and it would
need to be investigated and costed by Highways.
The Chair, enquired if once the investigations were complete and the costings
were looked into whether an urgent decision could be made.
Claire Smith informed the Committee that the decision could be taken as an urgent
decision and agreed by the Chair at a later date.
RESOLVED that:
1. £4,000 of LTF funding for Sherwood Hill School to keep clear markings be
approved.
2. £1,620 for a damaged bench to be replaced at Woodcote Road, corner of
Woodcote Avenue be approved.
3. £675 of Public Realm revenue for 2 x trees to be planted on Woodcote Road &
Beddington Gardens be approved.
4. £3000 from Public Realm Capital and £500 from Public Realm Revenue for the
installation and maintenance of play equipment in Roundshaw Park be
approved.
5. £20,306 from Public Realm Revenue funding for the annual hanging baskets
scheme across all ward areas be earmarked.
6. The overspend of £1,580 Public Realm Capital back into the unallocated
balances be approved.
7. The recycling of the underspend of £4,000 London Transport Funding back into
the unallocated balances be approved.
8. The Highways Team investigate the area outside the Sherwood Hill School for
drop kerbs to be installed and that costings be submitted to the Localities Team
for consideration with the Chair.

5

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018

44. HIGHWAYS UPDATES
Ian Price, Team Leader for Strategy & Commissioning, presented the report.
Councillor Cook enquired about Elles House, crossing petition and whether the
highways Team were aware of the change of request to a drop kerb after
discussions with the Highways Team.
Ian Price informed the Committee that it would be included in next year’s capital
funding and that investigative work will be conducted to look into providing a better
facility.
Councillor Garratt enquired about an on Foresters Drive/Sandy Lane South/ Water
Rise/Wordsworth Road junction and the pedestrian crossing further down from
Foresters Drive/Sandy Lane.
Ian Price informed the Committee that plans were currently being updated with
some more work being done with the feasibility study and a further detailed update
would be circulated in 2 or 3 weeks time. In relation to the pedestrian crossing, if
plans were not in the summary, then it will be looked at in the 2018/19 LIP
schemes.
Councillor McCoy requested that considering the number of schemes already
underway and looking ahead to the 2018/19 LIP funding, it would be good to have
a rigorous timetable for the schemes to ensure schemes are not lost or just drop
off the list.
RESOLVED: that the progress made towards implementing the 2017/18 LIP
highway schemes and addressing local highways issues as set out in the report be
noted.
45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
Jim Simms, local resident thanked Claire Smith for the response to his questions.
The Chair agreed that an item be included on the agenda planning for a future
meeting to invite Sue Morgan and David Warburton (Senior Biodiversity Officers)
to do a presentation to the local committee.
46. ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DISCRETION OF
THE CHAIR
There were no urgent items.

6

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
27 February 2018

The Chair thanked everyone (Councillors, local residents, officers and resident
groups) for their contribution to the Committee for the last 4 years.

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm
Chair:
Date:

7

